(b) such basis is consistent with the accounting policies of the Group; and

(c) the adjustments are appropriate for the purposes of the Pro Forma Net Assets Statement as
disclosed pursuant to paragraph 29 of Chapter 4 of the Listing Rules.

 Yours faithfully,
 Li, Tang, Chen & Co.

Certified Public Accountants (Practising)
Hong Kong

– 14 –

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED NET ASSETS STATEMENT
As at 30 September 2004

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated net assets statement of the Group assuming
that the Property had been acquired as at 30 September 2004. The unaudited pro forma consolidated net
assets statement was prepared based on the unaudited pro forma consolidated net assets statement extracted
from the Group’s latest published circular dated 17 January 2005, with adjustments to reflect the effect of
the Acquisition.

This unaudited pro forma consolidated net assets statement was prepared for illustrative purpose
only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group at any
dates.

30 September Pro forma Adjusted
2004 adjustments balances

NOTES HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 1 5,641 68,363 74,004
Property, plant and equipment 10,145 10,145
Investments in securities 6,640 6,640
Club debentures 335 335
Deferred tax assets 58 58

22,819 91,182

Current assets
Inventories 44,297 44,297
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 54,042 54,042
Amounts due from related companies 2,087 2,087
Investments in securities 3,862 3,862
Taxation recoverable 852 852
Pledged bank deposit 253 253
Bank balances and cash 4(a) 190,306 (67,242) 123,064

295,699 228,457

– 15 –

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 September Pro forma Adjusted
2004 adjustments balances

NOTES HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited)

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued charges 4(b) 51,164 451 51,615
Taxation payable 3 431 26 457
Obligations under hire

purchase contracts 28 28
Bank borrowings – secured 76 76

51,699 52,176

Net current assets 244,000 176,281

Total assets less current liabilities 266,819 267,463

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings – secured 240 240
Deferred tax liabilities 3 124 91 215

364 455

Minority interests 542 542

Net assets 265,913 266,466

– 16 –

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Notes:

1. The adjustment reflects the Acquisition of the Property with carrying amounts of HK$65,025,000, and taking into
account the related cost directly attributed to the cost of the Property, including legal fee, sales agent commission
and stamp duty, which total amount is approximately HK$3,338,000.

2. The adjustment reflects other related cost of the Acquisition not directly attributed to the cost of the Property,
including accountancy fee and printing cost, which total amount is approximately HK$50,000.